gallon charge is a variable fee assessed according to the number of 1,000-gallon 

units consumed, as recorded by the water meter. 

iii. Water Rates for Properties Outside Municipal Limits: Both the base rate and the 

per-gallon water usage charge shall be assessed at one hundred twenty-five 

percent (125%) of the in-town rates for all users located outside the incorporated 

municipal boundaries of the Town of Alpine. All Water Connections located 

outside the incorporated boundaries of the Town of Alpine are required to execute 

an Extraterritorial Agreement prior to the issuance of any permit to connect.

[...]

municipal boundaries of the Town of Alpine that have water service extended and 

accessible to their property shall be required to pay the monthly readiness to serve 

fee, regardless of whether the property is currently connected. The readiness to 

serve fee for out-of-town properties shall be charged at one hundred twenty-five 

percent (125%) of the in-town rate. 

d) Water Connection Requirements:  

i. Mandatory Connection to Town Water System: Connection to the Town of Alpine 

municipal water system is mandatory for all properties located within the 

incorporated limits of the Town.